

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

Nathaniel Ogle, on behalf of himself and
a class similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Ohio Civil Service Employees
Association, OCSEA, Local 11.

Defendant.

Case No.: 2:18-cv-01227-GCS-CMV

Judge George C. Smith

Magistrate Judge Chelsey M. Vascura

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Donald C. Brey
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
65 E. State Street, Suite 100
Columbus, Ohio 43125
Chicago, IL 60601
Tel (614) 334-6105
dbrey@taftlaw.com

William Messenger
Aaron Solem
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation
8001 Braddock Rd., Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
703.321.8510
wlm@nrtw.org
abs@nrtw.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and the
Prospective Plaintiff Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiff Has Standing to Seek Declaratory and Injunctive Relief	1
II. OCSEA Cannot Invoke a Good Faith Defense and, Even If It Could, OCSEA Did Not Act in Good Faith	3
A. Good Faith Is Not a Defense to a Deprivation of First Amendment Rights or to Section 1983 Liability for Causing That Deprivation	3
B. OCSEA Did Not Act in Good Faith	13
C. In the Alternative, Ogle is Entitled to Nominal Damages	18
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	15, 17, 18
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	5
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7, 16
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	11
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	10
<i>Duncan v. Peck</i> , 844 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1988).....	4, 6, 8, 12, 14
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	9
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	16, 17
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	15
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Cont.

Cases	Page
<i>Jernigan v. Crane</i> , 796 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien, & Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994)	7, 14, 16
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 310 (2012).....	15
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	12
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	2
<i>Obergefell v Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	2
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	3, 4, 13, 17
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996)	7, 16
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	10, 11
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Rosenbrahm v. Daugaard</i> , 799 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard & Howard Attorneys P.C.</i> , 76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Watters v. Rickets</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 992 (D. Neb. 2016)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Cont.

Cases	Page
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 4117.09(C)	1, 2
